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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-15-0372 R;".
PUC DOCKET NOS. 42919 an 42920

,, 4 OCT _2 PH 2: 37

APPLICATION OF DOUBLE § BEFOREUT^ y'^^EF3^EiL^
DIAMOND UTLITIES CO. FOR §
A WATER AND SEWER RATE § OF
/TARIFF CHANGE (37752-R AND §
37753-R) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

JOINT MOTION TO ABATE AND REMAND

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE BENNETT:

COMES NOW Double Diamond Utilities Company (Applicant) in SOAH Docket No.

473-15-0372 and files this Motion to Abate and Remand. In support of this Motion, Applicant

respectfully shows the following:

l. On October 13, 2013, Applicant filed its applications to change its water and

sewer tariffs and rates that are the subject of Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC) Control

Nos. 42919 and 42920 (formerly TCEQ Docket No. 2014-0619-UCR and TCEQ Application

Nos. 37752-R and 37753-R)(the "Applications"). The Applications were filed with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The staff of the TCEQ found the Applications

deficient and required additional information to be submitted by the Applicant. On December 3,

2013, staff of the TCEQ advised Applicant that the Applications were complete and it could

begin charging its new rates on January 1, 2014. Subsequently, the TCEQ received complaints

from more than 10% of the ratepayers, thus initiating the contested case hearing process.

2. In June 2014, Applicant and The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG) settled

their issues in the Applications.

3. The Settlement Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", was fully

executed by Applicant and the authorized representatives of TRHG as of June 30, 2014.
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4. As identified in the Application, The Retreat utility systems have 86 customers,

and there were 39 customers who filed protest letters in this case. All but five of the individuals

filing protests authorized TRHG to withdraw their protests and settle with Applicant. The

documents that authorized the representatives of TRHG to settle this case and withdraw the

protests, are attached as Exhibit "B".

5. On September 1, 2014, jurisdiction under Texas Water Code §§ 12.013 and

13.043(f) was transferred from the TCEQ to the PUC. On September 24, 2014, the PUC's

Director of Commission Advising and Docket Management referred the applications to the State

Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for assignment of an Administrative Law Judge to

conduct a hearing and prepare a Proposal for Decision.

6. Applicant filed a Joint Notice of Settlement, Petition for Withdrawal of Protests

and Motion for Remand on September 26, 2014.

7. The Judge issued Order No. 1 Regarding Preliminary Hearing/prehearing

Conference on October 1, 2014.

8. Applicant and TRHG request that the Judge abate and subsequently remand the

case to the PUC so that the PUC can issue an order approving the Application as set forth in the

Settlement Agreement.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Petitioners pray the following:

1. Double Diamond Utilities Company and The Retreat Homeowners Group hereby

request that Judge to issue an order abating this proceeding to allow the staff of the Commission

to review the settlement and prepare the necessary paperwork to approve the settlement and to

subsequently issue an order remanding Double Diamond Utilities Company's Application for

water and sewer rate/tariff increases for approval by the Commission as set forth in the attached

Settlement Agreement.
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Respectfully submitted,

JOHN J. CARLTON
State Bar No. 03817600
The Carlton Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
2705 Bee Cave Road, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 614-0901
Fax: (512) 900-2855
Attorney for Double Diamond Utilities Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was

delivered via email, as agreed to by all parties, and via facsimile, via first class mail or by hand

delivery on the 2"d day of October, 2014.

JOHN J.CARLTON
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EXHIBIT "A"

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement (the "A^.̂ reetnent ) is by and bet%Neen Double Diamond

Utilities, Co. ("DD1)" ) and The Retreat Homeowners Group (.rRHG) regarding DDU's water

Application No 377552-R) and sewer (,Application No 37753-R) rate applications (the

"Applications")

RECITALS

WHEREAS. the TRHG members are homeowners within The Retreat Subdivision In
Johnson County, Texas, who hace protested the Applicatitrns^ and

WHEREAS, DDU is an ntvestor-owned, retail public water and, sewer utility operating

under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity, which provides retail water and

«asteti%ater utility sen^ice to The Retreat Subdivision and other areas: and

Ul I-iF'RE;AS, on October I ^, M13. DDU filed a water rateltariff change application with
the Texas Commrsston on Environmental Quality ('I-CLC)'_) (Application No i-1752-R), and

WI ILREAS, on October 1-5 , 2015. DDU tiled a seN^ er rate,tariff change application t.rth

the `t'C'hQ kApplication No 37 -R); and

WHEREAS, the TC:I^n is the tetulatoryauthonm under 'I ex. Water Code § I, O42te)
ha%?nk original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of DDli voniin The Retreat

5ubd6-rsion, and

1h'11LREAS, llI7IJ's rate change application to TCFQ affecting the water and wastewater
rates charged in the The Retreat Subdivision was protested by the requisite number of custamcrs
to initiate proceedings on that application pin suant to Tex 1t,^ater Code Wt74?, tutd

WHEREAS. TCEQ has referred the custorners' appeal to the State Office (it

Adinrnrstratr\ c I t4arrngs ("'tiOAH"), and

WHEREAS TRHG and DDU mtrtuallN desire to resolve the dispute bewe;t-n them
renardm+> water and sewer ser%ice, rates and other matters: and

WH.L'RFAS. TRHG and DI711 tnntuallt desire to enter into this Agreement setttnt; forth
the terms and conditions pursuant to which "I'RI-IG and its nrembc.rs will tiaee to the Settlement
Rates, and withdraw its protest of DI)tJ's tate change applications, at SOAR and the -I`CLQ, and
DDti will agree to the Settlement Rates for The Retreat Subdivision and will ai-*rcc to undertake

certain other ohlr^atien^ as described herein,

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the promises. mutual agrectnenis, and
eo\enants contaaned herein and other good and \aluable constderatton, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknot.vledged, and in settlement of disputed claims, TRHG and

DDtI hereby contract and agree as follows



ARTICLE 1.
SET'T'LI:i1.E:N7° RA7'ES

I I `I'R7-IG and DDl' agree to the Settlement Rates and terms set forth in Exhibit -`A"
for the period of July 1, 2014. through December 31, 2016. The Settlement Rates will be
adopted as part of a stand alone tariff for the The Retreat Subdixision water and wastewater
systems and will include a 13,000 gallons per month cap on sewer volumetric bills,

1 2 DDU will charge the Settlement Rates effective July 1, 2014. and will begin
billing the Settlement Rates with its August bills, whtch are based on Juh oonsutnptii7n

13 DI>U will not file an application that increases water and sewer rates and fees for
The Retreat Subdn. i sron 1?efore an effecttve date of Januar-, I. ?017

ARTICLE H.
MISCELLANEOUS

?.I No aurcements other than this Agreement ttow eost bet-ween TRHG and DI)1.;
concerning the :>ut^iect matter of this Agreement

3._2 This Agreement shall be binding on the TRI-IG andrvrdual"s ( including their
arents and representatives). C)DU's Retreat Subdivision water and wastewater customers N%ho
authorized TP.HG individuals to represent them in these matters (( hpplrcatu>n No. 33'T52-R
(wateri and ( Application No 5'"S3R ( sewer)) and DDIi (includutg its vfficers, directors,
enployee.5. arents, and representames) and shall be bindnig on and inure to the benefit of the
successors and assigns of the respective part e. to this A greement

2 3 'this Agreement is the entire agreement between the parties hereto woth respect to
[lie subject matter hereof No modifications Of this Agreement shall be of any force or effect
whatsne),er except as hy subsequent modification in writing situied b), file pal tics

?-t The provisions of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed and entered
in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Te?:as AnS- action at law or in etiujty
brougzt to enforce all 5 provision of this Agreement shall be brought in a court of competent

'jurisdiction with ^enue in Tra% is Countv. Texas

? 5 In the event of a default hereunder by any 1'artv. the (Ater flarl^ ,,hall be entitled
to seek damages, specific performance, intunctt,,e reheC or any other reaned}to wOuclt it might
be entitled in law or uluttN

26 If any provision in this Agreement shall for any reason be mmaltd_ illegal or
unenfbrceable in any respect, by the 7 CL:Q or a court of competent jurisdiction. such rmahdth-
tllegahtN _ or ttnenforceabilitr ,hall not affect any other provision hereof and this Agreement shall
be construed as it' such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had ne,,er been continued
herein and in lieu thereof shall be substituted a new provision (Including new substitute
settlement rates) that is as near to the intent of the parties without being tmalid, illegal or
unenfiuceable



2 7 in the event any provision of this Agreement is challenged as unenforceable by
the TCEQ or any other partv, TRl-3G will cooperate and patlicipatc in the defense of this
Agreement both before the TCLQ and, if necessary, in arty relatedjudicial action.

2$ The parties hereto covenant and agree that they shall take necessary steps to assist
in the adoption./approval of the Settlement Rates by the TCEQ and shall execute and deliver such
other and further instruments and documents as are or may have come necessary or convenient to
eff'ectnate and carry out the interest of the Agreement

Z.rI This Agreement may be executed in multiple originals- either copy (A' which shall

be considered all ortimal

2 10 This Agreement shall be effective on the date of excention below.

2 11 The signatories hereto represent and affirm that they have the aLlihomy to execute

and bind the Pat-ties on whose behalf they sign below

2 12 The parties at±ree that nothing in this Agreement ;hall create any third pariv

bcnetictarNnghts for an person,

2 13 In the event of any, suit liemetn `f"ItHG and DDU to enforce or tutetpret the terms

of this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall reco,^er its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs

incurred in resolving the suit from the nnnpreiaihng Party

2 14 Nothing in this Agreement may be used as an admission in am litigation or othei

contested rnatter, except to enforce the tenn^ of this Agreetnent-

? 1 j No party m ill be penalized for alleged authorship of a particular pro.,ision on

Judicial construction of this Agreement

3 to No Pam, to this Agreenient shall nnnate any lttication or arbitration challenging

the vattdttx or enff)rceabtltt.of any provision of this Agreement once it has beet) signed The

Parties reserve only their rt-ht to enforce the terms of this Agreement to the extent they are licit

fully performed by any Other party

(stgztatures are on following page)



EXECUTED AND AGREED TO by the parties hereto this ^0 ^ da}° oi'Juna. 2f1t4.

THE RETREAT H()i4iEON4'NI:RS GROUP

P rted Name, g^'JC
W

,',.•
Pnnted Name: :^,i , //, t

Ptinted i^^me•L ĉ^^^^^(^ cS A
e~^ rlef

Printed';;ialne; -X'°

Printed Name

UUl^1: L7IAMUNI) L .I'T tTIES, CO.

ind, Gracr, r s i.



EXHIBIT A

RATE. SHEETS
(see attached)



Exhibit A

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc.

Water and Sewer Settlement Rates

The Retreat

Current Settlement

Water

Meter Charge

3/4" or Less $ 39.00 $ 49.60

1 " 97.50 124.01

11/2" 195.00 248,02

2" 312.00 396 84

3" 585.00 744.07

Volumetnc Charge (per 1,000 gal)

0- 3,000 S 2.00 $ 2.54

3,001 - 10,000 2.75 3.50

10,001 - 15,000 3.80 4.83

15,001 - 20,000 5.25 6.68

Z0,001 - 7.25 9.22

Sewe r

Meter Charge

3/4" or Less $ 4E.00 $ 67.12

1" 120.00 167.80

11/2° 240,00 335.59

2" 384.00 536.95

720.00 ,006.78

Voiumetnc Charge ( per 1,000 gal)

0-3,000 $ ^ -

3,001 - 12,000 8 00 11.19

12,001+ Soo -
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EXHIBIT "B"

SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater ul service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential developn;e:nt (The Retreat) ,n Johnson County, Texas. On October 15. 2013,
DDU filed a water ratcCBr:`^ charge application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rateltariff change a;;plication (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ) The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, t(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13,043.

On February 25 2014, DDU met with interested water an^ sF..E,r : ^stomers at The

Retreat to present information o- the rate change applications !n ire course of the
presentation by DDU ^-d an ofttn drscussion with thos^ prr ^en: DDU indicated it was

rvdltng .a enter into settle-,^ t ri•^ tratrons to avoid a r.,mtF-ted wing. Fo11oAng the

presentation and discussion. those present agreed that a settiemr;nt with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group rTRHC? , ari

nteres" group formed in response to previous DDU rate change appltcation^. Of rating

Committee me-berr^ were elected and dirrecteri to enter into settlement negotiations

mth DDL. Mutually agreeable settlement tennis worr- -gotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers fror, Tt,c Retreat on .rune 10, ?'014 A

Settlement Agreement, was drafted by DDU and foi:^review by TRHG Comrni'•^-e
members was executed on June 30. 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and far,g

with TCEQ

1(We) the undcrslgrrc(" hereby authorize :r)e rtuiy ,r-cted TRHG C;;mmittee r•'r^^=,.rs

Jac, G McCartney. Billie Huskey, Wayne K Callovray John P !^obertson, J

Shakieford and C
"

+rne B tVi'1liarr}s (an alternate member empowered to act in the

abserw of a regular memoer) to execute said set -met agreemF,,t .'ith DDU ;i,^

withdraw My (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water s,-^wer rate

increases proposed in TCFQ Docket Number 2014-0e19-Ut'el r,d App ,-^tron

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

f t t ^ '`^ ^,'?

^--Z ' -•^1--_ _ _ _ ^..- - •- -

Printed Narne (P►^nted Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate?tanff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission

on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presertation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest grotr. '-,rm(=d in respo se to previous DDU rate change applications_ Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Rt, ually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at

a called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agrr,ement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30. 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

!(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, BiIlie Huskey. Wayne K. Calloway. John P Robertson. Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU

and withdraw my (our) protest and hear i ng request regarding the water and sewer

rate increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

1 1♦
y

V

^

_y,. ^ ^- - ^ ---- •/" .' ^

Printed Name Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public WOW and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity prov

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DEW filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Reteat. Subsequently, i(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043,

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with i ted water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), ar

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change .applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and fil,ng

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRNG Committee members
Jack 0 McCartney Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calbway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie 8 Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-06 CR and Application

Numbers 37752- nd 377523-R.

arne Printed Name

12



SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateltariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ

I(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee menribers
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Pritted Name Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certiticates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltaritT change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateJtarifF change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU"s water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and fotlowing review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D, McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakieford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-1lCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Nameff^4' ?Printed Name -v"'{.. ~ t"Q w ^ r F
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County. Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tanff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and f i ng
with TCEQ

I(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name IVIr^^%i- i
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-ownecf, retail public t

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and ne

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residinc

residential development The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On 0

DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authori

Water Code § 13.042te) having original jurisdiction over the water an(
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed •
with TC E Q to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pui

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer ct

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In th

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearin

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement v

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Grc

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change appltce
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlem
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated anc

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on Jur
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by T'
members va^,s eFecuted on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for exE

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Corn

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P.

Shakleford and Carrie B. Wil',iams ( an alternate member empowere

abseru^e of a regular member) ;4 execute said settlement agreemen

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water

r F' , proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR

Numbers 57752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name^,

3`s6 PM
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) In Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rateltari(f change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, f(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDIPs water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change appli cations. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customer; from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and fottowing review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

1(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duty elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

^^J^C-^-

Printed Name IerT vre rq Printed Narrve ^ze-r'e rq S gVt+ce.,
C-i
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public u,i'r,r o-d sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texns. On October 15 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rateltanff change applic<^non (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality C aEQ}. The TCEQ is the reaulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I(UVe) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25 20`-:. DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at T'le

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the rourse of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Ratrea, Homeowners Group (TRHG', an

interest gror-:}, formed in res; anse to previous DDU rate cf^ange applicatiors, Operating

Committee amt:^^rs were and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

.vth DDU Mut_:a11y agreea.le settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meet:ng ' resrdenteao customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agr--me, _ was drafted by [7C)U and following review by TRHG Committee

members v:as executed on June 30. 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with ? CEO,

Itrie unAersigned, hereb, au", r„-, toe duy elected TRHG Committee mf:n;bers

Jack r' P.1, :.ari,ey, f3,11ie riuskey. Wayne K. Cattov.ay, John P. Robertson- urn

ShaKle.ord Carrie B Wi:iiar:^ (an alternate member empowered to ad in the

absence c' a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my iuL^r} protest and hearing request regarding the water anc se'ver

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Ap,,::cat,on

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

... ^ ;^ '

G ^ a _• ` 1 r
.-_-- ^ -- - ^ ^ ^ ^

Pnnted Printed Nan,e_^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change appliCations pursuant to Texas
Water Code § 13 043.

On February 25, 2014. DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into sett ►ement negotiations to avoid aContested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG) an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applicat ions- Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10. 2014 %,

Settlement Agreement was drafted by GDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney. Billie k-iuskey, Wayne K. Calloway John P Robertson, Jir,

Shakieford and Carrie B Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our; protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer fate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Printed Name N t>^ Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateftariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack 9 McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Sh^k^mrd and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

tp

4Printed Name^il^.ar'< ^^c'ry.^^ Printed Name !^!n!
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
ratettariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settle ment negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of res idential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
ShaVord and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0819-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name Printed Name__________C^. iVWtRA 14t
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state ed certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey. Wayne K. Calloway. John P Robertson, Jim
Shakletord and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name _N=' Printed Name_

9 120 1 "1
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners r esiding in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rat riff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those p resent, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Sh^^fc^^rd and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

; ^--,

ame ^^^^
Printed Nam ^'rinted
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateJtariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateJtariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
ShSkWord and Carne B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

/IV^ ^-^
Printed Name AQJlyof- L. f3bOfn)^Pnnted Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

J^

Printed Name l^,a^,^ Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No 37752-R) and a sewer

ra{ riff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applicat i ons. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negot i ations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and follow i ng review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for n(t"^aion and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, J i m

Shakieford and Carrie B. Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R afld 377523-R. ^
,

! j J

Printed Name. Printed Nami,

r)
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and n ecessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the T exas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change appli cations, Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with ODU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed an June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

1(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakieford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

"Zill ^4^
Printed Name1^^.'Q0) T-tt) S

4
Printed Name i Ill e- 41) 61/'--y

(7
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned. retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30. 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said sett!ement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases
proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Pnnte^ Name ^ihs.7 ^ r ^^^ l1 Printed NameA
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU). the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateltariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEO). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I(V1le) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present. DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Hom eowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into se ttlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Printed`Name^^^ Pnnt^d Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water ratettariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
ratettariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDUs water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

1(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakieford and Carrie B Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hear,ng request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed-Nam

,
- -- ---- - ^^

Printed Name

32



SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with thiose presen t, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG}, an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agremble settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10. 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

printed Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor -owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County Texas On October 15. 2013,

DDU filed a water rateJtariff change application ( Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the reguiatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the watei and sewer rates of

DDU with in The Retreat. Subsequently, I(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewei rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043

On Febtuary 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentat ion by UDU and an open discussion with those present DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negot i ations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group !TRHG), an

interest group formed in response tL previous DDU rate change applications Operating

Committee members were electer; ind directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable set,!c-,mer,t terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 2014 /-

Cettlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by ''r:H Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for e.;.^-::u' ^:i and fiiin.;

with TC'- C.

I(We^ thE undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TR`HG Committee members

Jack C) McCartney. Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John F'. Robertson, Jim

Shaicieford and Ca^rie B Williams ( ar- alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular ,iember) to execute said settlement agreF-rnent with DDU and

withdraw my (our) pr^te^i and hearing request regarding the wart--, and sewer rate

increases proposed u: TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0519-UC7 and Application

Numbers 37-'52 t? and 377523-P

f
^ f ' r a

= -^---
!

Printed Name G^ ^ fr1_ ,,A Printed Name__1
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10. 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
d%cJa D. C rtney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P Robertson, Jimw Gd

'^hakle
z
^r and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

_^.

........

Printed Name Printed Name°
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utili ", Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No, 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Fnv ronmental Quality (TCEQ) The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group for med in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

;:alied meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with T C E4

1(We) the unde,stcJned, hereby authorize the duty elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakieford and Carrie B bviIlianns ( an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 201 19-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

7^^

Printed Name^ m- Printed Name_ ^O?^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name iA- , -t-) A rk
h9AJh i' 61JV/

Printed Name 416rA Y41. Ai7 cc?A//
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County,
No. 37a752-R)

October
a sewerDDU filed a water ratettariff change application (Application'

rateltariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction

u
over

ndersigned
water and sewer rates

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, (We) gned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey,
Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases
proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-Ri

7 ^f`

Printed Name 'd^ Printed Name 4^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates Of Convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat, Su bsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those p resent, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I tWe) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim
Shakieford and Came B Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Pr+nted Name Printed Name-S' ne
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

uevetopment ( The Retreatl in Johnscn Courity, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU fi!E,d a water rate!tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rateltar , ff ange application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change appli cations. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested heari ng. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Comrnittet= of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in responsn to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected anc directed to enter into settlement neg7tiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable settlem-_-t ', arms were negotiated and aC-,c^^ at a

called weeting of residential custcrne,^ irom The Retreat on June 10, -'^-I A

Settleme^t Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG C n+nittee

members was executed on June 30, 2014. and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

1(We) the undersigned. hereby authorize ,,^ e duly elected TRHG Corrmit,ee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleforc' aid ,arrie R Williams ( an iit. n<7^ member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execwF, , aid settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my t^)uri protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewor rate

ncreases prc:,o^^<1 in TCEC Docket Number 20"4-061a-UCR and Ap-,`'ca^ion

Numbers 377-'2-R d 37752°-R.

,r

Printed NameA&- L, L Jted Name 7"Yc-e-

^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DL7U). the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County. Texas On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateitaritt change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
ate tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU wi thin The Retreat. Subsequently, I(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §11 3.t143.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present informat'ion on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
wilting to enter into settternent negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
', pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners C oup (TRHG), an
in^-res! grnup formed in response to previous DDU rate chanj^_ appli,;At,ons Operatinq
Conimittee members were electeu and directed to enter in settle ^,1 ; negotiations
with DDU ^.^ut.:,lly agreeable settlement terms were negotiated a q ,;,oJed it a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat c,r 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following reviuw :: y; RHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DUJ !-, fec,ttion and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, . jh P. Roberiso;,, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie S. Williams (an alternate member e mv:owe,ed to act in ;ne
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement ,gr^-ement wlth DOU ind
wit, °.r. ,. my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the vater and sc..er ate

uropo:" 1''fiCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Ai^p'icaUon
37752 R ^-^^d:a?7523-R

fi
- u- 4

Print Name Prin Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc, (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On
No. 37752-R) and a sewer

DDU filed a water ra arff change application (Application
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called
meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

1(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack ,jD. McCartney, Billie Huskey,
Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Sh^fct^brd and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

tia
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UGR and App

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Namei .AJ
Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I(V1te) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carne B. Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

- r^
Printed Namej`r ^ i.1 tG^^ Printed Name I,tz
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

res i dential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Comirrussion on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
D0U within The Retreat Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of res i dential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway. John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752- no 377523-R')

.
Printed Name,, -k;Ek: ^. ^T rGnted Name 4Et)+A
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014, A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with Tr-EQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D, McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B, Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Printed Name Prinled Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13 042(e) having onginal jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat, Subsequently, I(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13 043

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

(
<J;.- ^^ fa

Printe Name dJ dLY^`, /f'I Printed Name-^^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Jtihties, Inc. ( ) he owned retail public water and s?wer

utility operating under stale issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater uWy service to pr-rperty owners residing in The Retreat

resrdential development ( The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas pn October 15. 2013

DDU filed a water ratertanff change application (Application N. 37752-R) and a sewer

ate/lariff change application (Application No 37753-R) with the Texas Commisskot or

Environmental Quality (TCEO) The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13 042(e) having ongiral jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

Dp1,J within The Retreat, SubsBr7uently t(1lde) the undersigned fired a wnflen pr--itest

with TCEQ to DDU'e water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to

}{Water ('ode §13 043

^r rebwary 25. 2014 oDU mef wrt^ interested water and sewer cursto,rocis a1 T

Rntre^t to present information on the ate change applicatlona. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an op?n 1sc.rss,.n with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into seri'ement negobaLons 'o avoid a contested hearing. Following '.hr?

presentation and drs,:uss.on those present agreed that a settletT+errr with DDU shoul_:

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group 1TRliG1 a^

t^^,est group tormed in response to previous DDU rate change app^i^^'atrons Ooeratinq

r„rtee members were elected aria directed to enter into settlement negottathons

y,rd" DDU Mutually agreeable set':4ement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting o' residential jstomers horn 1 he Retreat on J^ rne ' ^ 2014

Settlement Agreecrent was d,afted ty DDU and tc!w,ng revew by TRIG C:omm;;tee

rnE..mbers was executed on !rtne 30 20'4 and retr:-,ea to llUU for execution and !uing

with TrEC

I 1We; ' he ,:nders,flned, her,-by au.nonze the duty elected TR Comm ittee members

Jack ; t^:.^,:,nney Billie riuskey ^:ayne K- ak)way John P Rouertson. Jim

Shaktef,r. ,r , '-,ante B Vd,lliamc a, a,t-nate n)emDer Am['<)wofer: to ac it, the

absence
-gutar member to exeutc saJ settlerne!t r'lgreerr^+w w1in iJJI, and

wit raw my lourt priest and heanne e-, e>, reaarr7rn_, Orr w,,:er and ^,wer rate

-'ases proposed in iCEQ Docket Number 2014 and App'^ a'.^n

Numbers ^'752-k and 377523-R

r`

/:-^ Printed Name(Printed
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